S JdENArelCH

TIMONERIA EXTENSIBLE T3/
T3 EXTENSIBLE DRIVING BAR/
BARRE DE COMMANDE EXTENSIBLE T3/

AUSZIEHBARE AUSLOSEGESTANGE T3



ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 f&_ ﬂyﬂa I-EEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04

1- INTRODUCTION

2- USE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3- ASSEMBLY HANDBOOK



ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 .\ﬁ_ uyﬂa TEEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04

1- INTRODUCTION

The Dynatech extensible driving bars are the perfect complement for every sling maker
who use our progressive and instantaneous safety gears system. Compatibility, simplicity
and usefulness are the main criteria followed during its design. The result is an important
costs saving for our clients.

The only work required is the positioning of the safety gear in the sling. After that, every
component supplied by Dynatech will be installed in a standard way, without the
requirement of any modification, included those caused by the distances between guides
because the driving bars are extensible.

Therefore, the sling making cost is considerably reduced due to its standard production,
reaching the following objectives:

- Decreasing of the number of work hours of the people in charge of the sling making.

- Decreasing of the number of work hours of the people in charge of the product quality
control.

- Financial costs saving (Costs produced by the considerable stocks of the different sling-
making elements which would have been needed).

- Delivery time reduction of the product to the client.

- General standardization in all ways: Manufacturing devices, packing, labeling,
documentary order, etc....

All these points must be taken into account in order to obtain a good benefit and a great
competitivity for your enterprise.

2- USE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

All the components are very simple and do not need a special maintenance.

The most important points that must be considered are these:

1- The assembly instructions of each driving bar must be respected.

2- The screws for the adjustment and fixing of the driving bars to the sling and those for
the components of the driving bar have to be tightened with his respective tightening
torque in order to guarantee the proper fixing and avoid a wrong driving bar action.

3- The driving bar situation in the sling must be correct in order to allow the correct safety
gear action as well as avoid the interference of the driving bar with the hollow devices or

the guides.

4- Knocks and dents must be avoided.



ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 f&_ ﬂyﬂa I-EEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04

3-T3 DRIVING BAR ASSEMBLY HANDBOOK

1. Once received, the T3 DRIVING BAR should be unpacked and it should be checked
that all its components have been received in good conditions (see enclosed

components list, FC-10-12 format).

2. HANDLE GROUP ASSEMBLY:

The handle group consists of the handle
and the cam. Each handle (1 and 2)
must be joined to a cam (4) through a
joint (3). The subjection will be done
with a security ring M8 x 0,8 DIN 471
(5). The cams must be placed on the

inner face of the handle (the one with

countersink), as it is shown on Figure 1.

Figure. 1

3. ARMS AND HANDLES ASSEMBLY: Each arm (7) must be joined to an arm support
(6) through a M8 x 25 DIN 912 screws (9) and a serrated washer DIN 6798 M8 (32). Once
together, they must be joined to a handle through two M8 x 16 DIN 933 screws (8) and two

washers DIN 9021 M8

ﬁ (3{3 (10), making sure that

":::iizz;;:::::f}}\‘% (s - ) the countersink of the

K [ (m A handle is on its inner
T\ 2 e e

Fy

T

Figure. 2



ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 Q-x Uyﬂa I-EEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04

4. GOVERNOR LINKAGE PLACING: One of the screwed arms must be fixed to the

governor linkage (11), through

:_\1 1)- —_— "’I‘_"’)
the M10 x 25 DIN 7991 screw = ﬂ 0
N L _‘_.L\\ /
(12) and the M10 DIN 985 | o Se Cl
. “%
Autoblock nut (13) -Fig. 3-. (’@ &/‘E
= e T Y
7 o
(e ©
Gl \
Figure. 3

5. MOUNTING PLATES ASSEMBLY:

It must be taken in care during the assembly the fact that the left mounting plate is
different than the right one (14 and 15). Make sure that the holes for the electrical switch

remain always in the lower part. (See Fig. 4).

The nylon tips (17) must be introduced in each mounting plate in the way shown at
Fig.4, later on, the support caps (16) must be inserted from the opposite side (with the V
milling in the lower part), joining them through a security ring M30 x 1,5 DIN 471 (18) (with
the help of straight-end pliers). Finally, an M8 x 16 DIN 912 screw (19) must be introduced
in each cap.

It is useful in this moment to
screw the tensor support (20). It
should be located in the same
side that the governor linkage
through two M5 x 10 DIN 7991
(21) screws. The whole process

is shown at Figure.4.




ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 f&_ ﬂyﬂa I-EEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04
6. MOUNTING PLATES AND ARMS JOINT: Before joining the mounting plates and the

arms, it should be checked which is
the right plate and which is the left
one. The arm with the governor

linkage must be introduced in the

plate on the side where the lift speed
governor is placed and the arm
without the governor linkage will be
introduced in the other plate. The

support cap screw must be tightened

in order to fix together the mounting

plates and the arms -Fig. 5-.

It is recommendable to fix definitively the screw after having placed the driving bar at

the sling in order to improve its adjustment to the sling .

7. DRIVING BAR AXLE PLACING: The joined arms must be introduced in endings of the
driving bar axle (22)
and must be
screwed through M6
x 20 DIN 912 screws
(23). The width of the

driving bar can be

adjusted introducing

more or less the

arms into the axle -
Figure. 6 F|g6-



ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 g\ uyﬂa TEEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04

The definitive fixing of the screws should be done after being placed the driving bar at
the sling in order to center the axle to the lift sling. In order to avoid damaging the

autoscrewed nuts, please do not apply an excessive torque while screwing.

8. TENSOR GROUP ASSEMBLY: The
two axle supports (24) must be aligned
with the tensing support (one in upper
part and other in lower part), then insert
the tensing tip (25) and fix this group
with the M6 X 35 DIN 933 screw (26)
and M6 DIN 985 Autoblock nut (27).
Next, the M8 X 100 DIN 931 screw

(29) must be introduced in the free drill

holes placed at the axle supports and
through the spring (28), as can be seen
in the figure. Finally the group is fixed by
a M8 DIN 125 washer (30) and a M8
DIN 985 Autoblock nut (31) -Fig.7-.

Figure. 7

The tensor group must be assembled in the mounting plates at the side of the

governor linkage (11).




ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 }.‘\ uyﬂa TEEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04

Once placed the driving bar and the safety gears, the last thing that must be done is to
situate the drill or circlip at the roller pin (PR-2000-UD) or trolley (PR-2500-UD or PQ-
4000-UD).

The handle—cam must be fixed making sure that the driving bar keeps the roller or
trolley at the center position of the safety gear.

Optionally, Dynatech also offers the electrical switch, which is needed to cut current
when safety gear is activated.

Figure. 8



ANWEISUNGEN: T3 Cod: DYN08.04 uyﬂa TEEH

Datum: 10-04-2018 Stand: 04




9 1 g 1 4 AN £ 1 Z 1

-Jod opinysng _ ‘e 2Anyisng :0Jayold
oA N WO 8912-NIA NNDIS VIONYHITOL NIS SYAIAIN 000€ Ol 000¢C
ejeosg NJ/00€00'80 NAQ N GO0 ONVd 'SANOIOVYAYISEO
BwioN 000cC Ol oovl
HOILYNAQ 10/zL/kz | opelnaig
ONIMYHA TvHINID T oL oo
Hvd ONIAIYA €L oLNNrNoD o 0ocl OL 006
‘opeulwls) 0sod
= 7 m Q el 006 O1 008
OLINNINOD d0d avalLNvYD Oow O|_| OO@
siley spino usamiag

an-000¥-0d ANv
dN-00¥¢-Od ‘AN-0052-dd ‘AN-0002-Hd IdAL SHVYID ALIHVS

JAISSFAO0Hd HOFLVYNAQ J04 ANVA MVF DNININT €1

]
m 0z 001 TR 2
=
o zo'clL _ 29
pany H h U
- U

N -

(o) \
I
M% . ¢

el I : ©
S @ —0— } =

| o | 0 (o]

() ()

£ 2208
oy 4
06 ! 89 _
5‘6¢
i W B
\y °
! o
| |
B g

ww 000€ OL 009 NOHS
STIvY 3dIN9 NF3MLF9 FONVLSIA

9 | g | iZ R_V 3 | 4 |




l 7 AN g

9 _ g _ z _ !
ziod opinysns | ‘e 2ANJISNS 1013yo14
b0 N ‘00D ONV1d | WO 8912-NIQ NND3S YIONVHITOL NIS SYAIdan
— 000080 NAQ _ ”mm_ZO_O<>W_m_mm_Aw wv_ CQ_QMV AMUV C@V_OOZ A.VV
EDIO 8Liro/LL opeqoldy
sewolpl ¢ sajusuodwod ap ejsI [_swens T BLpQjL L [epehag /Suonenduy /sswe) Q\
TN — /swuior @ /swe)n @ \
€ ‘OINNNOD 001 011 /SBUOIDB|INDILY 2 /sena z ~
‘0peuIwls] 0534
u \ ‘leusie
HIZ21ZlUMARC UasyoewLY (2)
/Selq sexy
esyonquueds J19pa- /SOIXE WY
t:w_ccmﬁ sliineg (c2) /HoSSaY jozeiq sa[q z
/Ay bUISUS | /Bunds
10SUd) o||inbse .

(02)

Bunusyeyuuedg
/inapus) yoddng
juoddns Buisus |
/Josus) apodos |

syul| yubysiz
/ayoneb Jnaui|
/alpuey Yo
JopJainbzi sopeul] |

sjyoal yubysiz \
/O10Jp Jhall |
/8lpuey wbry
Joydalap Jopell] |

(9)

oS

uabunuajeyuuy

/selq spyoddng

/suoddns wy
jozelq sauodog g

asyoy-abueisabasq|sny
JopuUBLWILWIOD
ap aleq axy
JoIXe Jeq Buinug
/eysuown a3 |

(22)

y (¥2)

uabunuajeysyoy
/oIXe suoddng
/suoddns a|xy
/ole sauodog 7

|
(11) @

Bunbnsajeqiezualbag
/najiwi| abewLly
Jebeyul| Jousanos)

Jlopeyjiwi| allewy |

g

uasyonquolAN
JuojAu sajinoq
/sdny uojAN
JuojAu ap soj|inbse) g

uageuzins
/indde sanbeg
/sdeo uoddng

johode ap salng z

Sjyoal ape|dpunis)
/allolp aseq anbe|d
/o1ed bununow 1ybry

syull speldpunio
/ayoneb aseq anbe|d
/o1ed bununow o7
/eplainbz eseq eoe|d |




9 l g l 7 AT g l g l L

-1od opinyisng _ ‘e oAnpisng HeJETVRT ]

) -.N ‘000 ONVAd | WO 8912-NIa NNO3s vIoNvyIT0L NiS svaiaaw
¥00°80 NAQ :SANOIOYAYISEO

‘e|leosy

eb|O 81/70/LL  |opedoidy]
€1 SOJjiuio] eisi SoAeNns r 8L/r0/LL | opeinaig

SIqUON BU5S]

:dns 031

100} "0}

€-1 ‘OLNNFNOD

“OpeUIULIS} 059d

t“l"l\_ mtmn ‘OINNINOD d0d D<H__‘.__.®_““_\n,._v

8IN 8629 NI 3018U0S 3lUYeZoK) / S|IBJUSAD S9||SPUOY / SISYSEM PaJeLIas / SEPEIUSP SEelopuBlY 2
8IN 1206 NIaaqgieyosbajaiun / S3|Ipuoy / SIBYUSep / BUOUE Ble ap sejapuely 1

8'0X8 L/t NIQ Buuslisylayols / 8181ns ap xneauuy / sbuu Alunoag 7 pepunbas ap soj|iuy 2
G'LX0¢€ LZ¥ NIQ BuusyasyiaydIs / 91240s op xnesuuy / sbul Aundeg / peplinbas ap sojliuy g
8N GZ1 NIgaqieyosbajisjun ayoeld / s||spuoy / Jausepn / eueld ejgpuely |

9N G86 NIQ JSRNIN-X00]q0INY / 4O0|qoiINy NOJOT / INN %00|q0INY / %O0|qoiny BaJen| L

8IN G86 NIA JSRNIA-400Iq0INY / 4O0|qoiINy NOJOT /1NN %00|g0INY / %00]|q0iNy edlen] |

OLIN 86 NIQSHNIN-X20|q0INY / %20|q0INY NOIOT /NN XO0|qoINY / ¥00|qoiny BdJan] |
GZX8IN 8'8 CL6 NIQ USqnelyds / SSSIA / SMaIOS / SOJ|IUI0L ¢

OLXSIN 6°01 L66Z NIQ Usgnelydss / sasi/\ / SMaJ0S / SO||IuIo] ¢

GCXOLIN 6°0L LB6. NIQ 29Nelyds / SIA / MaIOS / Ofjiuio] |

OZX9IN 8°8 CL6 NI Usgnelyos / SSSIA / SMaIOS / SO||IUI0] ¢

9LX8IN 8°'8 L6 NIQ USqnelyos / SSSIA / SMaIOS / SOJ|IUIo] ¢

OO0LX8IN 8'8 L €6 NIQ 2qneiyds / SIA / M3IOS / O|[IUIo] |

GEXOIN 8'8 €€6 NI SqNeIydS / SIA / M3IOS / OflIuIoL |

91X8IN 8'8 £€6 NIQ UsqneJydS / SSSIA / SM3IOS / SOJ|IUIOL ¢
€L FONYLSIOISOTISNY SIA NIFNVYHHIS / €1 JANVININOD

30 JHHVE V1 3d FI43SSIA / dVE ONINIYG €1 FHL 40 SMIHIS /€L VIMINOWIL V1 3d VIHTITIINYOL
9 | g 4 | I

| iZ R_V 3 |





